

HB0613/209135/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 613
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, after line 4, insert:

“BY adding to

Article – Housing and Community Development

Section 6-214

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2006 Volume and 2012 Supplement)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, in line 1, strike “**12-203**” and substitute “**12-203(B)**”; and in line 2, strike “**IDENTIFYING THE**” and substitute “**A**”.

On page 11, in line 26, after “district” insert “**OR A SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 18, after line 20, insert:

“**6-214.**

(A) SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, A SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY SHALL RECEIVE PRIORITY FOR STATE FUNDING UNDER THE:

(1) COMMUNITY LEGACY PROGRAM UNDER THIS SUBTITLE;

(Over)

(2) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES TAX CREDIT PROGRAM FOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES UNDER TITLE 5A, SUBTITLE 3 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE;

(3) NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM UNDER SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS TITLE;

(4) MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST GRANT PROGRAM UNDER TITLE 5A, SUBTITLE 3 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE;
AND

(5) AFRICAN AMERICAN HERITAGE GRANT PROGRAM UNDER TITLE 5A, SUBTITLE 3 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE.

(B) PRIORITY FOR STATE FUNDING PROVIDED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION IS AVAILABLE IN A SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY ONLY IF:

(1) A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION ISSUES BONDS, NOTES, OR OTHER SIMILAR INSTRUMENTS FOR THAT SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY UNDER:

(I) TITLE 21, SUBTITLE 4, PART II OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ARTICLE;

(II) TITLE 21, SUBTITLE 5 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ARTICLE; OR

(III) TITLE 12, SUBTITLE 2 OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ARTICLE; OR

(2) A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION DEMONSTRATES TO THE APPROPRIATE UNIT OF STATE GOVERNMENT THAT THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION HAS FUNDED INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS IN THAT SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY.

On page 19, strike in their entirety lines 10 through 23, inclusive; in line 24, strike "4." and substitute "3."; and in line 30, strike "5." and substitute "4.".

On page 20, in line 22, strike "6." and substitute "5.".